

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

RAFAELI, L.L.C., and ANDRE
OHANESSIAN,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

OAKLAND COUNTY and ANDREW
MEISNER,

Defendants/Appellees.

Supreme Court No. 156849

Court of Appeals No. 330696

Oakland County Circuit Court
No. 15-147429-CZ

Hon. Langford-Morris

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS**

Wesley Hottot*
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
600 University Street, Suite 1730
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 957-1300
whottot@ij.org

Ronald W. Ryan
LEWIS, REED & ALLEN, P.C.
136 E. Michigan Ave., Suite 800
Kalamazoo, MI 49007
(269) 553-1424
rryan@lewisredallen.com

Jaimie Cavanaugh*
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
520 Nicollet Mall, Suite 550
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 435-3451
jcavanaugh@ij.org

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Institute for Justice

* Admitted *pro hac vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

INTRODUCTION2

ARGUMENT4

I. GOVERNMENT IS NOT ENGAGED IN FORFEITURE WHEN IT TAKES THE
WINDFALL SURPLUS FROM A TAX FORECLOSURE SALE4

II. IF RETAINING AMOUNTS ABOVE AND BEYOND A PERSON’S TAX
DELINQUENCY *IS* A FORFEITURE, THE EXCESSIVE FINES CLAUSE
APPLIES6

CONCLUSION.....9

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Austin v United States</i> , 509 US 602; 113 S Ct 2801; 125 L Ed 2d 488 (1993).....	2, 7
<i>Bennis v Michigan</i> , 516 US 442; 116 S Ct 994; 134 L Ed 2d 68 (1996).....	1, 6, 8
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 US 424; 121 S Ct 1678; 149 L Ed 2d 674 (2001).....	3
<i>Harmelin v Michigan</i> , 501 US 957; 111 S Ct 2680; 115 L Ed 2d 836 (1991).....	7
<i>Horne v Dep't of Agriculture</i> , __ US __; 135 S Ct 2419; 192 L Ed 2d 388 (2015).....	1
<i>In re Forfeiture of 5118 Indian Garden Rd.</i> , 253 Mich App 255; 654 NW2d 646 (2002).....	3, 6
<i>In re Forfeiture of \$5,264</i> , 432 Mich 242, 439 NW2d 246 (1989).....	5
<i>In re Forfeiture of \$25,505</i> , 220 Mich App 572; 560 NW2d 341 (1996).....	3, 6
<i>Lucas v SC Coastal Council</i> , 505 US 1003; 112 S Ct 2886; 120 L Ed 2d 798 (1992).....	1
<i>One (1) 1979 Ford 15V v State ex rel. Miss. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 721 So2d 631 (Miss, 1998).....	7
<i>One (1) Charter Arms, Bulldog 44 Special v State ex rel. Moore</i> , 721 So2d 620 (Miss, 1998).....	7
<i>People v Antolovich</i> , 207 Mich App 714; 525 NW2d 513 (1994).....	3, 6
<i>People v Castillo</i> , No 243968, 2004 WL 243417, at *1.....	3

State v 2003 Chevrolet Pickup,
 349 Mont 106; 202 P3d 782 (2009)..... 6

State v Timbs,
 84 NE3d 1179 (Ind, 2018) 7

Timbs v Indiana,
 ___ US __; 139 S Ct 682; 203 L Ed 2d 11 (2019)..... 1, 3, 7, 8

Constitutional Provisions

US Const, Am VIII *passim*

Statutes

MCL 211.78k..... 4

MCL 211.78m..... 5

MCL 333.7531, *et seq.*..... 4

MCL 600.3801 4

MCL 600.3825 4

MCL 600.4701, *et seq.*..... 4

MCL 750.159f, *et seq.* 4
